## TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

ETAS ID: TM390520 Electronic Version v1.1

Stylesheet Version v1.2

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT		
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT OF THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL		

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Johnson & Johnson		10/05/2015	Corporation: NEW JERSEY

## **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Oxy'Pharm SARL		
Street Address:	917 rue Marcel Paul		
City:	Champigny-sur-Marne		
State/Country:	FRANCE		
Postal Code: 94500			
Entity Type:	Private Limited Liability Company: FRANCE		

## **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2**

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	4368929	GLOSAIR
Registration Number:	4251692	GLOSAIR

### CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 3125693545

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 312-569-1000

Email: gwen.benoy@dbr.com **Correspondent Name:** Melissa S. Dillenbeck Address Line 1: 191 N. Wacker Drive

Address Line 2: **Suite 3700** 

Address Line 4: Chicago, ILLINOIS 60606

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Melissa S. Dillenbeck		
SIGNATURE:	/Melissa S. Dillenbeck/		
DATE SIGNED:	07/06/2016		

#### **Total Attachments: 6**

source=TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT#page1.tif source=TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT#page2.tif source=TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT#page3.tif source=TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT#page4.tif

> TRADEMARK REEL: 005830 FRAME: 0563

900370414

source=TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT#page5.tif source=TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT#page6.tif

#### Exhibit C.1

#### TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

This **TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT** is made and entered into as of October 5th, 2015, between Johnson & Johnson, a New Jersey corporation, having its principal place of business at One Johnson & Johnson Plaza, New Brunswick, NJ 08933 USA ("Assignor") and OXY'PHARM SARL, Société à responsabilité limitée, a French company with having its principal place of business at 917 rue Marcel Paul, 94500, Champigny-sur-Marne, France (the "Buyer" and "Assignee").

WHEREAS, pursuant to and subject to the conditions set forth in that certain Umbrella Purchase Agreement, dated as of July 1, 2015 (the "Purchase Agreement"), by and among Buyer and Gloster Europe SAS, a société par actions simplifiée organized under the laws of France, having its principal place of business at 9 Avenue de l'Europare B18, 31520 Ramonville St-Agne, France ("Seller"), Seller has agreed, and has agreed to cause Seller's Affiliates to, sell, convey, assign, and transfer to Buyer, and Buyer has agreed to purchase, acquire and accept, certain Purchased Assets, including Assignor's worldwide right, title and interest in, to and under the trademarks set forth on Schedule A annexed hereto (hereinafter referred to as the "Transferred Trademarks"). Each capitalized term used and not defined in this Trademark Assignment shall have the meaning assigned to it in the Purchase Agreement; and

WHEREAS, in accordance therewith, Assignor desires to sell, convey, assign and transfer to Assignee, and Assignee desires to purchase, acquire and accept, all of Assignor's worldwide right, title and interest in, to and under such Transferred Trademarks.

NOW, THEREFORE, Assignor, for good and valuable consideration the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, does hereby assign and transfer to Assignee, and Assignee hereby acquires and accepts, all of Assignor's right, title and interest in, to and under the Transferred Trademarks identified on Schedule A, and all the rights appurtenant thereto, together with the goodwill associated therewith and which is symbolized thereby, all of Assignor's rights and actions for past infringement and/or misappropriation, and any and all renewals and extensions thereof that may hereafter be secured under the laws now or hereafter in effect in the United States, and in any other jurisdiction identified on Schedule A, the same to be held and enjoyed by the said Assignee, its successors and assigns from and after the date hereof as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by Assignor had this Trademark Assignment not been made.

For a period of up to 12 months from the date hereof, (i) Assignor agrees to provide to Assignee the necessary information and execute applicable country trademark assignment agreements prepared by Assignee to permit Assignee at Assignee's expense to effect and perfect the transfer of the applications and registrations of the Transferred Trademarks, and (ii) Assignor agrees to reasonably cooperate with Assignee in filing appropriate documents to cancel all "registered user" filings that are in favor of Assignor or any of its Affiliates or any third party in the jurisdictions identified on Schedule A, if any. To the knowledge of Assignor, the list of Transferred Trademarks against which a registered user is recorded are identified on Schedule B. Assignor agrees not to prevent the Assignee from enjoying it's right to the Transferred Trademarks based on the rights provided in any registered user Agreement, which may be recorded against any of the Transferred Trademarks. After such period Assignor shall have no further obligation hereunder.

M. D.

Under the umbrella purchase agreement, this Trademark Assignment shall be governed by and interpreted in accordance with the French laws and any litigation involving the parties to this trademark assignment shall be brought in French courts.

[Remainder of Page Intentionally Left Blank]

pc 🤌

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have caused their respective duly authorized officers or representatives to execute this Trademark Assignment as of the date first above written.

JOHNSON & JOHNSON

Name: Jake D. Feldm

Title: Assistant Secretary

OXY'PHARM SARL

----

--- Name: ROMAIN ROUVEAU Title: Exemtive Management

SIGNATURE PAG E TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

# SCHEDULE A.1

# <u>Transferred Trademarks</u>

Trademark name	Country [W]	Filing number	Filing date	First registration number	First registration date
GLOSAIR	ARGENTINA	3.029.605	10/SEP/2010		
GLOSAIR	ARGENTINA	-	-	2464647	23/SEP/2011
GLOSAIR	ARGENTINA	-		2464648	23/SEP/2011
GLOSAIR	AUSTRALIA	-	-	1381596	03/SEP/2010
GLOSAIR	BENELUX	-	-	893575	11/JAN/2011
GLOSAIR	BRAZIL	-	-	830769196	11/MAR/2014
GLOSAIR	BRAZIL	_	-	830768971	11/MAR/2014
GLOSAIR	BRAZIL	-	-	830768980	11/MAR/2014
GLOSAIR	CAMBODIA (ex- KAMPUCHEA)	-	-	KH38157/11	24/FEB/2011
GLOSAIR	CAMBODIA (ex- KAMPUCHEA)	-	-	KH38156/11	24/FEB/2011
GLOSAIR	CAMBODIA (ex- KAMPUCHEA)		-	KH38158/11	24/FEB/2011
GLOSAIR	CHILE	<b>-</b>	-	917.397	04/MAY/2011
GLOSAIR	CHILE	1-	_	917.399	04/MAY/2011
GLOSAIR	CHILE	-	-	917.398	04/MAY/2011
GLOSAIR	CHINA	-	_	8656247	28/SEP/2011
GLOSAIR	CHINA	1-		8656248	28/SEP/2011
GLOSAIR	CHINA	-		8656249	28/SEP/2011
GLOSAIR	COLOMBIA	-	-	429.165	28/JUL/2011
GLOSAIR	COLOMBIA	-		429.167	28/JUL/2011
GLOSAIR	COLOMBIA	-	-	429.166	28/JUL/2011
GLOSAIR	EUROPEAN COMMUNITY (EUROPEAN UNION)	-	-	009017443	27/SEP/2010
GLOSAIR	HONG KONG	-	-	301706661	03/SEP/2010
GLOSAIR	INDIA	2020798	09/SEP/2010		
GLOSAIR	INDONESIA	-	-	IDM000338970	07/SEP/2010
GLOSAIR	INDONESIA			IDM000338969	07/SEP/2010
GLOSAIR	INDONESIA	_	-	IDM000338007	07/SEP/2010
GLOSAIR	INTERNATIONAL PROCEDURE	-		1074495	31/JAN/2011
GLOSAIR	IRAN (ISLAMIC REPUBLIC)			186873	04/JAN/2012
GLOSAIR	ISRAEL	-		232456	06/SEP/2011
GLOSAIR	JAPAN	-	_	5493836	18/MAY/2012
GLOSAIR	JAPAN	_	-	5462242	13/JAN/2012
GLOSAIR	JORDAN	-	_	114380	23/MAY/2011
GLOSAIR	JORDAN	-	-	114381	23/MAY/2011
GLOSAIR	JORDAN	-	-	114742	31/JUL/2011
GLOSAIR	KOREA (SOUTH)	-	-	40-877811	25/AUG/2011

5

M. D

GLOSAIR	KOSOVO			13191	26/AUG/2014
GLOSAIR	KUWAIT	114314	31/AUG/2010		
GLOSAIR	KUWAIT	114315	31/AUG/2010		
GLOSAIR	KUWAIT	114316	31/AUG/2010		
GLOSAIR	LEBANON	-	-	130771	13/SEP/2010
GLOSAIR	MACAO	-	-	N/52012	10/JAN/2011
GLOSAIR	MACAO	-	-	N/51911	10/JAN/2011
GLOSAIR	MACAO	] -	_	N/52011	10/JAN/2011
GLOSAIR	MALAYSIA	-	_	2011004821	16/MAR/2011
GLOSAIR	MALAYSIA	-	-	2011004820	16/MAR/2011
GLOSAIR	MALAYSIA	-	-	2011004819	16/MAR/2011
GLOSAIR	MEXICO	-	-	1195234	17/DEC/2010
GLOSAIR	MEXICO	-	-	1224632	27/JUN/2011
GLOSAIR	MEXICO	-	-	1223432	21/JUN/2011
GLOSAIR	NORWAY	-	-	259427	31/MAR/2011
GLOSAIR	OMAN	-	-	64463	16/JUL/2011
GLOSAIR	OMAN	-	-	64465	16/JUL/2011
GLOSAIR	OMAN	-	-	64464	16/JUL/2011
GLOSAIR	PARAGUAY	-	_	356996	13/DEC/2011
GLOSAIR	PARAGUAY	-	-	357809	20/DEC/2011
GLOSAIR	PARAGUAY	-	-	355146	09/NOV/2011
GLOSAIR	PERU	-		00001815	14/DEC/2010
GLOSAIR	PHILIPPINES	-	-	4-2010-009684	14/APR/2011
GLOSAIR	QATAR			63998	12/JUL/2012
GLOSAIR	QATAR			64000	12/JUL/2012
GLOSAIR	QATAR			63999	12/JUL/2012
GLOSAIR	SAUDI ARABIA	-	-	1264/77	26/JUN/2011
GLOSAIR	SAUDI ARABIA	-	-	1298/19	29/NOV/2011
GLOSAIR	SAUDI ARABIA	-		1298/20	29/NOV/2011
GLOSAIR	SINGAPORE	-	-	T1103164J	15/MAR/2011
GLOSAIR	SOUTH AFRICA	-	-	2010/19806	09/JUL/2012
GLOSAIR	SOUTH AFRICA	-	-	2010/19804	11/JUL/2012
GLOSAIR	SOUTH AFRICA	-	-	2010/19805	09/JUL/2012
GLOSAIR	SYRIAN ARAB REPUBLIC	_	-	123509	18/JUN/2012
GLOSAIR	SYRIAN ARAB REPUBLIC	-	•	123494	18/JUN/2012
GLOSAIR	SYRIAN ARAB REPUBLIC	-	-	123760	05/JUL/2012
GLOSAIR	TAIWAN	_	-	1504351	01/FEB/2012
GLOSAIR	THAILAND	-	-	Kor348733	15/SEP/2010
GLOSAIR	THAILAND	-	-	Kor361646	15/SEP/2010
GLOSAIR	THAILAND	-	-	Кот348732	15/SEP/2010
GLOSAIR	TUNISIA			TN/E/2010/02298	29/JUN/2011
GLOSAIR	TURKEY	_	-	2010 57424	16/DEC/2011
GLOSAIR	UNITED ARAB	-	-	160720	04/DEC/2011
	EMIRATES		Personal		
GLOSAIR	UNITED ARAB	-	-	160719	04/DEC/2011
	EMIRATES			<u> </u>	

pr. 2

GLOSAIR	UNITED ARAB EMIRATES	-	-	160718	04/DEC/2011
GLOSAIR	UNITED STATES OF AMERICA	-	-	4368929	16/JUL/2013
GLOSAIR	UNITED STATES OF AMERICA	-	-	4251692	27/NOV/2012
GLOSAIR	VENEZUELA			P312919	13/DEC/2011
GLOSAIR	VENEZUELA	_	-	P312920	13/DEC/2011
GLOSAIR	VENEZUELA			P312921	13/DEC/2011
GLOSAIR	VIETNAM	-	-	194058	18/OCT/2012
GLOSAIR	YEMEN, REPUBLIC OF			41804	27/AUG/2011
GLOSAIR	YEMEN, REPUBLIC OF			41803	27/AUG/2011
GLOSAIR	YEMEN, REPUBLIC OF			41802	27/AUG/2011

7

RECORDED: 07/06/2016

pr. A